COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I	ln	the	N/	latte	٦r	of:
ı	ın	The	IV	іапе	٦r	OI.

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY)	
POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF)	CASE NO.
AFFILIATE AGREEMENTS RELATED TO THE)	2021-00421
MITCHELL GENERATING STATION	j	

ORDER

A hearing in the above-styled matter was held by on Tuesday, March 1, 2022, at 9 a.m. Eastern Standard Time. At the conclusion of the witness testimony, staff counsel requested to file post-hearing data requests and counsel for Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power) requested to file a post-hearing brief after responses to data requests had been filed.

Also at the March 1, 2022 hearing, Kentucky Power discussed the possibility of filing an amendment to the Mitchell Ownership Agreement to include the possibility of dividing Mitchell Power Plant's (Mitchell) two units between Kentucky Power and Wheeling Power Company. Kentucky Power shall notify the Commission before March 16, 2022, whether or not Kentucky Power intends to file a proposed amendment to the Mitchell Ownership Agreement. If Kentucky Power decides to file a proposed amendment to the Mitchell Ownership Agreement, Kentucky Power shall include in the notice the dates its counsel and representatives are available for an informal conference and a hearing. If Kentucky Power decides to file a proposed amendment, the briefing schedule established by this Order shall be stricken.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Post-hearing data requests, if any, shall be filed on or before March 4, 2022.
- 2. Responses to post-hearing data requests shall be filed on or before March 16, 2022.
- 3. Before March 16, 2022, Kentucky Power shall notify the Commission whether or not Kentucky Power intends to file a proposed amendment to the Mitchell Ownership Agreement. If Kentucky Power decides file a proposed amendment to the Mitchell Ownership Agreement, Kentucky Power shall include dates its counsel and representatives are available for an informal conference and a hearing.
- 4. Kentucky Power may file an initial memorandum brief in support of its posthearing position on or before March 21, 2022.
- 5. The Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Office of Rate Intervention and Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. may file response briefs on or before April 4, 2022.
 - 6. Kentucky Power may file a reply brief on or before April 11, 2022.

This case shall stand submitted for a decision by the Commission effective 12:01 a.m., April 12, 2022.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAR 03 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Mancy Vusil for Executive Director

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

*Christen M Blend American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216 *Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Hector Garcia Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101 *Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*John C. Crespo

*J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Jody M Kyler Cohn Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 *Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*John G Horne, II Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Honorable Kurt J Boehm Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 *Tanner Wolffram American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216